
Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act

17/09/2018
Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 
Ref No. 1095533

Please enter the name of applicant who is applying for the review of a premises licence under section 51/
applying for the review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in part 1

Ray MOORE, Trading Standards Officer on behalf of LB Southwark

Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Address Line 1 14 HALF MOON LANE
Address Line 2
Town LONDON
County
Post code SE24 9HU
Ordnance survey
map reference or
description

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

Mr Ken Joseph GANGADEEN

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

824437

I am

2) a responsible authority

Personal Information

Title Mr
If other, please
specify
First names Ray
Surname MOORE

Address

Address Line 1 160 TOOLEY STREET

APPENDIX B
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Address Line 2
Town LONDON
County
Post code SE1 2QH

Contact Details

Telephone number
(if any)
E-mail address
(optional)

Personal Details

Title Mr
If other, please
specify
Forenames Ray
Surname MOORE

Address

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL
Address Line 1 160 TOOLEY STREET
Address Line 2
Town LONDON
County
Post code SE1 2QH

Contact Details

Daytime contact
telephone number
E-mail address
(optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please select one or more as appropriate
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
4) the protection of children from harm

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)
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The following matters relate both to the licensing objectives “the prevention of crime
and disorder” and the “protection of children from harm”. The persons involved and
alleged criminal offences are:-

A K Food & Wine Ltd (Co No 10203970)
Directors: Mr Ken Joseph GANGADEEN (DOB:

Mr Aaron Kenneth GAGADEEN (DOB: 
Both live at 276 Whitehorse Road, Croydon, CR02LD
Premises License Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): 
Mr Ken Joseph GANGADEEN

Issues: Sale of tobacco pouch and filters to a 16 year old girl on 18th July 2018 at
approximately 16:00 hours by  (and filters at 15:00 hrs?) *
Issue: Supply of alcohol (bottle of cider) to the same 16 year old girl by person
unknown who was working in the shop for “clothes and food”. (alcohol was given to girl
without request for payment) **
* Children and Young Persons Act 1933, as amended by the Children and Young
Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, Section 7(1) (18th July 2018)
**Licensing Act 2003, section 151(1) (30th June 2018) 
Licensing Act 2003, Section 136 (5th September 2018 & 14/12/2017) wrt:- 
Condition 101 “Every supply of alcohol under the premises license must be made, or
authorised by, a person who holds a Personal license.” Unknown person supplied
alcohol on 30/06/2018  – also identified on CCTV by DC Bernard LAPCHA working in
shop on 18/07/2018. 
Condition 127 “Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the
time when it is sold or supplied, except alcohol sold or supplied: a. With and for
consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, consumed with the meal and paid for
together with the meal; b. For consumption by a person residing in the premises or his
guest and paid for together with his accommodation; c. To a canteen mess.” Alcohol
supplied by unknown person given and not paid for.
Condition 488 “(1) The premises license holder or club premises certificate holder must
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to
the sale or supply of alcohol. (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the
premises license must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried out
in accordance with the age verification policy. (3) The policy must require individuals
who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 year of age (or such older age as
may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol,
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either (a) a holographic mark;
or (b) an ultraviolet feature.” Not attempt to challenge 16 and 17 year olds on
14/12/2017; 27/03/2018; 30/06/2018 and 18/07/2018.

The alleged recent offences in relation to under age sales are:-

1. Delivery of alcohol to a minor by a member of staff working in the shop contrary
to section 151(1) of the Licensing Act 2003. (Date 30/06/2018) This offence is
committed by the both the person supplying the alcohol and the person who allowed
that person to deliver alcohol in the premises. Allegation is that a bottle of cider was
“given” to a 16 year old local girl.

151 Delivering alcohol to children
(1)A person who works on relevant premises in any capacity, whether paid or unpaid,
commits an offence if he knowingly delivers to an individual aged under 18—
(a)alcohol sold on the premises, or
(b)alcohol supplied on the premises by or on behalf of a club to or to the order of a
member of the club.
(2)A person to whom subsection (3) applies commits an offence if he knowingly allows
anybody else to deliver to an individual aged under 18 alcohol sold on relevant
premises.
(3)This subsection applies to a person who works on the premises in a capacity,
whether paid or unpaid, which authorises him to prevent the delivery of the alcohol.

2. Sale of hand rolling tobacco to the same minor on 18th July 2018 contrary to
Section 7(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, as amended by the Children
and Young Persons (Protection from tobacco) Act 1991 by the owner of the business
who is also the Premises License Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor

7 Sale of tobacco, &c. to persons under 18
(1)Any person who sells to a person under the age of eighteen years any tobacco or
cigarette papers, whether for his own use or not, shall be liable on summary conviction
to a fine not exceeding level 4 on the standard scale.



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act

(1A)It shall be a defence for a person charged with an offence under subsection (1)
above to prove that he took all reasonable precautions and exercised all due diligence
to avoid the commission of the offence.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 3)

THE BACKGROUND TO THIS PREMISES WITH RESPECT TO UNDER AGE SALES
OVER THE LAST 6 YEARS IS AS FOLLOWS:-

COMPLAINT FROM PC MICK BELL 271MD (EAST DULWICH SAFER
NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM)
From:  8/3/2018
We have had several reports of sales of alcohol and cigarettes to underage youth at
two shops. 

 and the other is Londis Half Moon Lane. 
Any chance of a test purchase at these two shops.
Mick Bell PC 271MD
East Dulwich Safer Neighbourhood Team
(  SNT Phone 020 8721 2447 or 07920 233912
(  Office Phone:  020 8284 7364
( Met phone:  27364    2  Fax:           020 7232 7349
:  E-mail:          Michael.Bell@met.police.uk

TRADING STANDARDS VISIT THE SHOP AND SPEAK TO THE OWNER / DPS /
PLH – KEN GANGADEEN
 27/3/2018
Angel HARROW of Trading Standards visited the shop – these are her notes recorded
from the visit…
“Visited and spoke to owner Ken GANGADEEN re enquiry relating reports
of underage sales of cigarettes and alcohol.
Trader displaying Spa proof of age doc and displaying statutory A3
Tobacco notice.
Advised to use a Refusals book as one not currently in use.
Reminder of Age verification policy 'Challenge 25'- To remind staff to
request ID if customers appear to be 25 or under. Issued related
information leaflet, and info-leaflets relating to underage sales of
tobacco and alcohol.
Advice to maintain staff training records also (only manager and two
other members of staff)
Spa Proof of age stickers and RU18 stickers provided.
Will send example of blank training record sheet for records of staff
training of underage sales and Best Practice guidance.

ANGEL HARROW SENT ADVISORY LETTER TO TRADER…
2/4/2018

CHECK ON CIGARETTE GANTRY BY HEDLEY SETAHUL TO ENSURE
CIGARETTES ARE NOW NOT OPENLY DISPLAYED. 20/05/2015

COMPLAINT VIA LONDON TRADING STANDARDS INTELLIGENCE ABOUT UNDER
AGE SALES FROM SHOP 15/11/2017

From: Intel 
Date: 15 November 2017 at 15:56:50 GMT
To: "Bourne, Matt"
Subject: Fw: Consumer crime report from website
Dear Colleague,
Please see the information below which has been sent through on the LTS website
through the reporting tool.
Message Body:
Who or what at are you telling us about?
Half Moon Food and Wine
What are they doing that’s wrong?
selling alcohol to children
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What is the address or other location details concerned?
14 Half Moon Lane, Herne Hill SE24 9HU
When is this happening or when did it happen?
Two friends (aged 15 or 16) of my son (aged 15) bought a lot of beers for a group of
4/5 boys on 4 November 2017 from this store. Apparently it is well known to be
selling to under-age customers.
Do you wish to be contacted about this should we need further information?
No
Your name (optional)

Your contact number (optional)
Your email (optional)
This e-mail was sent from a contact form on London Trading Standards Authorities
(http://londontradingstandards.org.uk)

TEST PURCHASING OF ALCOHOL USING A 17 YEAR OLD MALE VOLUNTEER
14/12/2017 – test purchasing operation using 17 year old male volunteer – can of fosters
lager sold to him by the owner (PLH and DPS) / director of the company that runs the
business, A K Food & Wine Ltd (Co No 10203970) – Mr Ken Joseph GANGADEEN. No
questions asked. (Note a total of 32 attempted test purchases were made with this
volunteer in the year 2017/2018 of which 12 resulted in sales – premises are selected
on the basis of intelligence and previous history)

Interview under caution
19/12/2017 – Mr GAGADEEN Formally interviewed and signed a simply caution for the
sale for both himself and the company.

Cautions with documents accompanying this review application

TEST PURCHASING OF TOBACCO USING A 17 YEAR OLD FEMALE VOLUNTEER
27/03/2018 – test purchasing operation using a 17 year old apprentice. Cigarettes sold
by Mr Ken GANGADEEN – no questions asked. (Note a total of 18 attempted test
purchases were made with this volunteer in the year 2017/2018 of which 12 resulted in
sales – premises are selected on the basis of intelligence and previous history)

6/6/2018 –  visited the premises to arrange and interview with Ken
GAGADEEN – arranged for 12th June.

12/6/2018 – Mr GANGADEEN formally interviewed and signed a simple caution for the
sale of tobacco to a minor.

Copy of caution with documents accompanying this review

TEST PURCHASING OF TOBACCO USING A 15 YEAR OLD FEMALE VOLUNTEER
28/8/2018 – Test purchasing campaign using a 15 year old female volunteer – sale of 20
Mayfair refused – ID requested.

COMPLAINT RECEIVED FROM THE POLICE ABOUT UNDER AGE SALES FROM
THE STORE
29/8/2018 – Complaint received from police via David FRANKLIN in the Licensing Team
about under age supply of alcohol and tobacco to a local 16 year old girl. Intelligence
came from DC Bernard LEPCHA (Dates 28/6/2018 – alcohol (bottle of cider)) and
18/07/2018 – tobacco (pouch of hand rolling tobacco and filters)). The police had been
able to obtain CCTV footage of the sale of tobacco but were unable to get CCTV of the
alcohol due to the passage of more than 31 days since the incident. Police to provide
full details of these alleged sales.

Stills from the CCTV with this application of sale of tobacco by Mr Ken GANGADEEN
on 18/07/2018.

5/9/2018 – MEB / JT and PC Graham WHITE visited the premises to discuss with
owner.

5/9/2018 – RM sent letter to trader by e-mail for PACE interview re incidents for
Wednesday 12th September 2018.

Copy of letter sent by e-mail with documents accompanying this review.

12/9/2018 – Ken GANGADEEN attended council offices for interview but after being
cautioned he asked for a solicitor – so interview was ended so that he could make
suitable arrangements.
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Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before?

No

If yes, please state the date of the application

If you have made representations before relating to these premises please state what they were and when you
made them

Checklist

I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected

Declaration (please read guidance note 5)

Applicant Full Name Ray MOORE
Applicant or
Applicant's solicitor
or other duly
authorised agent
Date 17/09/2018
Capacity Trading Standards Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 6)

Full name Ray MOORE

Address (please read guidance note 6)

Address Line 1 160 TOOLEY STREET
Address Line 2
Town LONDON
County
Postcode SE1 2QH
Telephone number
(if any)
Email


















































